

State Environment Impact Assessment Authority, M.P.

(Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Government of India)

Environmental Planning & Coordination Organization

Paryavaran Parisar, E-5, Arera Colony

Bhopal - 462016

visit us http://www.mpseiaa.nic.in Email: mpseiaa@gmail.com

Tel.: 0755 - 2466970, 2466859

Fax: 0755 - 2462136

No.: 45 2) /SEIAA/ 26

Date: 23.10.20

AMENDMENT Date:

Shri Manoj Kumar Mittal, Vice President - EHS (Corporate) M/s IPCA Laboratries Ltd. Post Box No.33, Village-Sejavta District-Ratlam (MP)- 457002

Sub:-Case No. 6537/2019: Amendment in Environment Clearance for Proposed Project by M/s. Ipca Laboratories Limited at Plot No. 19-A, 19-B, 20-A, 20-B, 21-A, 21-B & 22 Industrial Area No. 1, Dist. Dewas, MP. Total plot area ~102911 sq.m. Propsed Capacity of intermediate, API, API- Oncology and R & D Products will be 5017.7 TPA. Non-EC products like Tablets and Injection will be 250 Lac per Annumby M/s Ipca Laboratries Ltd. through Vice President - EHS (Corporate) Manoj Kumar Mittal, C-89 to C-95 MIDC Area, MIDC Mahad, Dist. Raigad (Maharastra) Mobile No.: 9300036263(M), E-mail: manojkumar,mittal@ipca.com

Ref: Online application SIA/MP/IND2/177397/2020 dtd.03.10.20 for amendment received in SEIAA office 05.10.20.

- (1) The Prior Environmental Clearance under EIA Notification, 2006 & its amendments has been issued (vide letter No. 1095/SEIAA/2020 dated 18.6.2020) for the proposed production capacity of intermediates, API, API-Oncology and R&D Products at Plot No. 19-A, 19-B, 20-A, 20-B, 21-A, 21-B & 22 Industrial Area No. 1, Dist. Dewas, MP. Total plot area ~102911 sq.m. Proposed Capacity of intermediate, API, API- Oncology and R & D Products - 5017.7 TPA. Non-EC products like Tablets and Injection - 250 Lac per Annum
- (2) The Proponent has applied Online application SIA/MP/IND2/177397/2020 dtd.03.10.20 for amendment received in SEIAA office 05.10.2020. PP has requested for Amendment in EC (Pt. No. (iii) & (vii) regarding inclusion of additional land acquired i.e. 16A, 16B, 17A, 17B, 18A, 18B, 20C & 21C adjacent to the project area i.e. Plot No. 19-A, 19-B, 20-A, 20-B, 21-A, 21-B & 22 Industrial Area No. 1, Dist. Dewas, MP.
- (3) Further PP submitted that additional land purchased for better arrangement and operational facility of overall EMS. PP assured that there shall be no change in product

Case No. 6537/2019

Issued vide letter no. dated

Case No.: To be quoted in registered cases for correspondence

as well environmental profile and No any production related activity increase due to this amendment. Amendment is required for addition of new land area for ETP and proper storage of hazardous chemicals Finished Goods, Raw Material etc. Summary of existing Land Area and proposed addition is summarized in below table.

Reference of approved EC	Earlier Environmental clearance issued	Proposed Amendment
Pt. no. (iii) of EC letter	The proposed project is a Greenfield project for establishing plant having EC and Non-EC products at Plot no. 19-A, 19-B, 20-A, 20-B, 21-A, 21-B & 22, industrial Area No. 1, Dist. Dewas, Madhya Pradesh.	The proposed project is a Greenfield project for establishing plant having EC and Non-EC products at Existing Plot no. 19-A, 19-B, 20-A, 20-B, 21-A, 21-B & 22 and Proposed Plot no. 16A, 16B, 17A, 17B, 18A, 18B, 20C & 21C, industrial Area No. 1, Dist. Dewas, Madhya Pradesh. The project occupies a plot area of 102911 sq.m of land as per EC letter. Proposed addition of 56405 sq. m. and total area after amendment will be tune around 159316 sq. m. PP has submitted copy of lease deed of new plots.
Pt.no. (vii) of EC letter	The project occupies a plot area of 102911 sq.m of land. PP has submitted copy of amended lease deed dtd. 17.05.2019 which is executed between District Trade & Industries Center, Dewas Ltd. and Ipca Laboratories Ltd. for the said project.	

The case was discussed in 643rd SEIAA meeting dtd 06.10.2020 and decided to issue an amendment in EC letter (letter No. 1095/SEIAA/2020 dated 18.6.2020) as follows:

Pt. no. (iii) of EC letter

"The proposed project is a Greenfield project for establishing plant having EC and Non-EC products at Existing Plot no. 19-A, 19-B, 20-A, 20-B, 21-A, 21-B & 22 and Proposed Plot no. 16A, 16B, 17A, 17B, 18A, 18B, 20C & 21C, industrial Area No. 1, Dist. Dewas, Madhya Pradesh".

Pt.no. (vii) of EC letter

"The project occupies a plot area of 102911 sq.m of land as per earlier EC letter. After amendment it will be tune around 159316 sq. m.

The amendment should be read along with the original EC issued to PP and all the conditions mentioned in the prior EC vide letter No. 1095/SEIAA/2020 dated 18.6.2020 shall remain the same.

Endt No. / SEIAA/ 20 Copy to:-

Dated 27:10:20 02

(Tanvi Sundriyal) Member Secretary

- (1). Principal Secretary, Urban Development & Environment Deptt. 3rd Floor, Mantralaya Vallabh Bhawan, Bhopal.
- (2). Secretary, SEAC, Research and Development Wing Madhya Pradesh Pollution Control Board, Paryavaran Parisar, E-5, Arera Colony Bhopal-462016.

Case No. 6537/2019

Issued vide letter no. dated

Case No.: To be quoted in registered cases for correspondence

- (3). Member Secretary, Madhya Pradesh Pollution Control Board, Paryavaran Parisar, E-5, Arera Colony, Bhopal-462016.
- (4). The Collector, District Dewas, M.P.
- (5). Managing Director, M.P. Audyogik Kendra Vikas Nigam (Indore) Limited, Free Press House First Floor, 3/54 Press Complex, Agra–Mumbai Highway Indore(M.P).
- (6). District Trade & Industries Center, Dewas Ltd.
- (7). Director, I.A. Division, Monitoring Cell, MoEF, Gol, Ministry of Environment & Forest Indira Paryavaran Bhawan, Jor Bagh Road, New Delhi 110 003
- (8). Director (S), Regional office of the MOEF, (Western Region), Kendriya Paryavaran Bhawan, Link Road No. 3, Ravi Shankar Nagar, Bhopal-462016.
- (9). Guard file.

(Dr. Sanjeev Sachdev) Officer-in-Charge

04

Case No.: To be quoted in registered cases for correspondence